
NO. 34185-9-11 

I N ' I H E C O U R T O F A P ~ O F ' I H E S T ~ O F W ~  
DIVISION I1 

Respondent , 

Michael E. Ashby, 

Appellant. 

ON rn FROM 'IHE SWrnIOR COURT OF 'IHE 
COUNTY-OF. F~~~~~ STATE OF WASHINGTON 

Honorable Thomas J. Felnagle, Judge 

OPENING BRIEJ? OF APPELLANT,  

Michael E. Ashby 
Appellant pro se 

Airway Height Corr. Center NB-34u 
PO Box 1839 

Airway Heights, WA 98001-1839 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ............................................ 1 
STATMENT OF CASE ............................................... 1 
ARGUMENT ....................................................... 6 
CONCLUSION ..................................................... 13 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

Harrign v . Gilcrist. ................................ 121 Wis 127. 99 N.W. 909 (1904) 7 

State v . Blank. 
131 Wn.2d 230.242. 

State v . Mahone. ........................ 98 Wash.App 342. 989 P.2d 583 (1999) 293 

State v . Nolan. ............................. 141 Wn.2d.620. 8 P.3d 300 (2000) 597 

Apprendi v . New Jersey. ............. 530 U.S. 466. - S.Ct. -3 - Led . 2d - (2000) 1 

RULES 

. . .  
CrR 7.4 ........................................................ 4 
RAP 2.2 (a)(l) ................................................ 4,12 
RAP 14.3(a) .................................................... 7 
RAP 14.6(~) .................................................... 6 
TAP TITLE 14 ................................................... 5 
STATUTES 

.................................................. RCW 4.84.080 1.8. 9 
RCW 10.73.090 .................................................. 12 
RCW 10.73.160 ................................................ 1.5.6. 7 
RCW 72.09.111 ................................................... 11 
RCW 72.09.450 ................................................ 3. 4 
RCW 72.09.480 ................................................. 11 

OTHER 

Department of Corrections ~egulation/Polices (DOC) 

.............................. DOC Policy 200.000 1.3.4.8.9.10.11. 12 

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment ................ 13 
i 



A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1. The trial court lacked authority to enter an order on 

August 5, 2006, 2005, adding cocts imposed in the Certificate of 

Finality in COA NO. 31152-6-11 to the judgment and sentence in his 

criminal cause, Pierce County 90-1-01075-1. 

2. The trial court erred in denying Mr. Ashby's motion for 

arrest of judgment and to vacate judgment. 

3. The Department of Corrections Policy (DOC), DOC policy 

NO. 200.000, does not and did not authorize th? D3C ?o transfer 

Mr. Ashby's money from his prison savings account to a "HOLD 

ACCOUNT" f 3 3 :  fu13 zollections by the State Attorney General under 

RCW 10.73.160 or RCW 4.84.080 without a Court order issued by the 

Superior Court. 

4. The Trial Court errored by denying Mr. Ashby's motion 

for a hearing under State v. Blank, 131 Wn2d 230, 242, 245-46, 247, 

930 P.2d 1213, (1997), prior to full collection of Costs. 

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

1. Procedural history 

On Jaunary 7, 2004, this Court dismissed appellant Michael 

Ashby's personal restraint petition, cause number 29905 - -  4 - T I ,  . 

challenging, under Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (ZOO), the 

trial court's imyosi-tion of an exceptional sentence without re - 

quiring a jury to find the aggravating factors beyond a reasonable 

doubt. C P  1-5. 

qn June 24, 2004, this Court dismissed Mr. Ashby's personal 

restraint petition, cause number 31152-6-11, challenging the denial 

of any earned release credit for time served in custody in the 

Pierec County Jail prior to his Conviction, juagnent and Sentence. 

CP 6-8. 



On August 27, 2005, this Court issued the Certificate of Fin- 

ality in cause number 29905-4~11 , awarding costs of $125.00. C? 

9-10. 

On ~ecember 3, 2004, on motion of the state, the trial court 

added the appellate costs awarded by the court in the Certificate 

of Finality to Mr. Ashby's judgement and sentence. CR 11-12, 16. 

In letters both before and after December 3, 2004, Mr. Ashby 

indicated his desire to be present at the hearings and protested 

that he was not adequately served with notice of the hearing. C? 

On Agril 6, 2005, this Court again issued a Certificate of 

Finality for cause number 31152-6-11, again awarding costs of $125. 

00. C? 21-22. In response to the state's Motion to Add Appellate 

Costs, Mr. Ashby filed a note of issue, motion and affidavit for 

transportion to the hearing, a motion for remission of costs. CP 

23,24,25,26-28,29-30. In his Motion and Affidavit for Order for 

Temporary Removal and Transport, Mr. Ashby demanded to be >resent 

at the hearing scheduled for August 5, 2005, and asserted that the 

hearing was a cridital stage because its purpose was to amend and 

change his original judgement and sentence and, under C r R  3.4, he 

had a right to be present. CP 26-28. In the Motion for theRemiss- 

ion and/or Modification of Appellate Costs, Mr. Ashby requested 

the appointed of counsel and indicated that he intended: 

To call witnesses to testify that collections of the 
Appellate Costs have been started by both the State's 
Attorney General's office and the Department od Corr.'s 
these acts satisfy the opinions of a aggravated party 
under State-v. Mahone, 98 Wash.App 342, 989 P.2d 583 
(1999) . . . .  Defendant further moves this court for an 
order to Modify the method of payment under 10.01.170 
in the alterative as determined in open court on the 
record in the presence of the Defendant . . . .  

C.? 29-30. 



On August 5, 2005, the trial court granted the state's motion 

to add appellate costs, denied Mr. Ashby's motion to be transported 

and motion based on Mahone, and ruled that the request for remiss- 

ion of financial obligations was denied as premature. C? 31, 32-33. 

On August 15, 2005, Mr. Ashby filed a notice of appeal of the 

~ u g u s t  5, 2005, order, and a motion for order of indigency. CP 34, 

35. At the same time, Mr. Ashby filed a CrR 7.4 (a)(3) motion for 

arrest judgment for: 

Insufficient Proof of a material element of the crime, 
and/or ability to pay court ordered costs. 

C? 39-56. Mr. Ashby argued, citing State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 

242, 245-46, 247, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997), that he was an aggrieved 

party since appellate costs were being taken from his inmate saving 

account. CQ 39-56. Attached to the motion were copies of grivances 

and responses and of his accounts. CP 39-42. 

In a grievance filed on June 30, 2005, Mr. Ashby noted that 

his monthly inmate account statement for June 1 2005, through June 

39 2005, showed that $125.00 had been deducted from hisWInmate 

Saving account" from the previous month (MAY). C? 45. The responsr 

of the DOC noted that $125.00 was for "CSAF-cost sanctions atty fees 

in reference to a court case you lost and the Attorney General is 

requesting this money for court costs (see attached)". C? 45. The 

motion also attached the court's August 5, 2005, order, imposing 

appellate costs. CP 46. Mr. Ashby included another grievance, filed 

on July 29, 2005, asserting that RCW 72.09.450 does not authorize 

DOC' deductions from his savings account :OF DOC policy 200.000 to 

deduct any funds from his prison saving account as a collection for 

a Legal ~inancial Obligation far CSAF. C? 48. In response, the DOC 

indicated that the savings account was attached for CSAF as per RCW 



72.09.450. CP. The attached savings account sheets indicated that 

on November 2, 2004, Mr. Ashby had $145.50 in his account and that 

balance dropped to $20.50 between May 1, 2005, and May 31, 2005, 

and had never been restored. CP 50-54. 

On April 15, 2005, Mr. Ashby also filed a Motion (second), 

for Remission of Appellate Costs, asserting his rights under RAP 2.2 

(a)(l), because the trial court had violated State v. Blank, 131 

Wn.2d 230, 242, 245-46, 247, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997), because the 

state Attorney General and DOC had enforced payment of the costs 

by reducing his prison savings account. This also violated DOC 

policy 200.000. CP 57-62. Mr. Ashby requested a hearing on his 

motion so that he could give evidence of his inability to pay the 

costs. CP 57-62. 

On September 2, 2005, the trial court directed the state to 

file a response during a hearing in open court directing the state 

to file a response to Mr. Ashby's motion and indicated that the 

decision on whether to hold a hearing and rule on the motion for 

an order of indigency would be made after reviewing the state's 

response. SEE RP 3-11. - 
In response, the state argued: (a) that CrR 7.4 requires that 

motions for arrest of judgment be filed within 10 days of the 

actual underlying criminal conviction, not within 10 days of an 

order adding appellate costs; (b) that the motion, if construed 

as a collateral attack was untimely since is was beyond a year 

from the date of the mandate issued on direct appeal; (c) that the 

motion for remission should be denied because Mr. Ashby had failed 

to show that any funds had actually been collected or that placing 

a hold on the funds create a manifest hardship. CP 66-79. 



On October 26, 2005, the court denied that motion for arrest of 

judgment as untimely and as failing to state a basis for relief, 

and denied his motion for remissione because he failed to show 

that costs had been collected or that a manifest hardship existed. 

CP 80. The court did not allow Mr. Ashby time to response to the 

state's response, although Mr. Ashby filed a motion for continuance 

and attached was his inmate account statment of September 1, 2005, 

through September 30, 2005, showing that a deduction had been taken 

from Mr. Ashby saving account. SEE Attached Exhibit "A". CP 81-83. 

On November 17, 2005, the trial court granted the state time 

respond to what it characterized as Mr. Ashby's motion to reconsider. 

CP 84-85. 

On Novermber 17, 2005, Mr. Ashby filed a CrR 7.8 Motion to 

Vacate Amended Sentence, under the crinimal cause and under the 

Person Restraint Number 31152-6-11. CP 86-107. In the motion, Mr. 

Ashby asserted: (a) that he had been denied his constitutional 

right to be present at sentencing because he was not transported 

for the hearing; and (b) that he was not properly served with notice 

of the hearing; and (c) that State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2 620, 8 P.3d 

300 (ZOO), RCW 10.73.090, RCW 10.73.160 and RAP TITLE 14, do not 

provide subject matter jurisdiction for the trial court to impose 

costs against an indigent defendant who does not challenge his 

crinimal judgement and sentence. CP 86-107. Mr. Ashby also remined 

the court that it had not ruled on the motion for an order of 

indigency. CP 86-107. 

In Appendix "D" to the letter dated Octocer 31, 2005, then 

considered as a motion for reconsideration by the trial court. Mr. 

Ashby submitted his inmate account balance as of September 30, 2005 



' 1  noted a subaccount transfer" for a deduction for "CSAF-31162-6-11" 

on September 23, 2005. CP 119-202. 

The State elected not to file a further response. CP 108. 

No November 17, 2005, the trial court considered Mr. Ashby's 

letter as a reconsideration, and dispite the evidence contained 

attached, (exhibit "A" here attached), denied Mr Ashby's motion to 

Reconsider, Vacate and to declare indigent. CP 109-110. 

On November 28, 2005, Mr. Ashby filed a notice of appeal from 

the November 17, 2005 order. CP 111-113. On February 6, 2006, the 

court entered an Order of indigency for the appeal. CP 114-115. 

C. ARGUMENT 

1. RCW 10.73.160 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF COURT 
COSTS AND FEE WHERE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION 
AT ISSUE DOES NOT COLLATERALLY ATTACK A CRINIMAL 
CONVICTION. 

The trila court had no; authority, that is, lacked subject 

matter jurisdiction, to amend Mr. Ashby's judgement and sentence 

in his criminal case to include costs awarded after his personal 

restraint petition challening the Pierce County's jail's denial of 

good time credit was denied. 

RCW 10.73.160 provides that: 

( 1  The court of appeals, suprteme court, and superior 
courts may require an adult ... to pay appellate 
costs. 

(2 )  Appellate ciost are limited to expenses specifically 
incurred by the state in prosecuting or defending an 
appeal or collater attack from a criminal conviction 
or sentence ... 

(2)  .... An award of costs shall become part of the 
trial court judgment and sentence. 

(emphasis added). 

Because Mr. Ashby was neither appealing nor collaterally 

attacking his criminal conviction or sentence, B& 10.73.160 did 



not apply to him or authorize the additional costs to his judgment 

and sentence. Mr. Ashby challenged only the Pierce County Jail's 

failure to award him good time jail credits for the time he spent 

in custody there. This contested jail time, whether awarded or 

not, had no consequence to the sentence imposed in the judgment 

and sentence. The jail time did not change in any way the time 

ordered as a sentence by the trial court. 

As the court noted in State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 627, 9 

P.3d 300 (ZOOO), "costs are creature of statute; that costs were 

I I not given at common law. (quoting Harrigan v. Gilcrist, 121 Wis. 

127, 99 N.W. 909 (1904). "The Legislature must ordinaryly authorize 

cocts in order for a court to impose them." Nolan, at 627. 

RAP 14.3(a) authorizes, as costs awardable to the prevaling 

party on appeaL, "only statutory fees and reasona.hle expenses act- 

ually incurred by a party" for the enumerated expenses, unless 

II recovery for the expense is otherwise provided by statute." The 

only possible enumerated expense relevant to Mr. Ashby's PRP listed 

in RAP 14.3(a) petition is the preparation of a brief or original 

document. There were no clerk's papers. verbatim report of the 

proceedings or filing fee. RAP 14.3(a). Thus, while Nolan holds 

that RCW 10.73.160 arguments the ennumberated expenses, as additional 

expenses provided by statute, RCW 10.73.160 is not applicable to 

Personal Restraint petition which does not challenge a criminal 

judgment or conviction. 

Further, while RAP 14.6(c) provides that an "[a]n award of 

costs may be enforced as part of the judgment in the trial court," 

here there was no judgment in the trial court being attacked on 

appeal. The only issue was the action of the Pierce County Jail in 



failing to award food time jail credits. 

The trial court lacked authority to amend the judgment and 

sentence by imposing the costs award as statutory attorneys fees. 

Accordingly, the order adding appellate costs to the judgment and 

sentence should be vacated. 

2. BY AMENDING THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE TO INCLUDE 
APPELLATE COSTS, THE TRIAL COURT CREATED A SECOND 
DEBT FOR MR. ASHBY. 

When Mr. Ashby filed a grievance protesting the removal of 

$125.00 from his savings account, the DOC responded that this was 

taken "for CSAF--cost sanctions attorney fees-- This is in reference 

to a court case you lost and the Atty General is requested these 

funds for court costs." CP 45. "CSAF'S" appears to be the mechanism 

by which the Attorney general's office recovers statutory attorney 

fees pursuant to RCW 4.84.080, when the office responds to a PRP. 

CSAF'S" are distinct from court ordered "LFO's" or legal financial 

obligations created by appellate costs added to the criminal judgment 

and sentence. 

In Mr. Ashby's case, the Attorney ~eneral's office requested 

and received payment for $125.00 costs as ~"CSAF." When the trial 

court entered the order amending the judgment and sentence, the 

court created a LFO, obligating Mr. Ashby to pay $125.00 he had 

already paid, through deductions from any money sent to him for 

deposit. As a reslut, Mr. Ashby is being forced to pay twice for 

the same cost as his prison savings account is deducted the full 

amount of costs, where the court order is a LFO only entitling 

collection at a 20% deduction. SEE DOC policy 200.000. 

In other words, where a person challenges his conviction or 

sentence in a PRP and the county prosecutor responds to the PRP, 



amending t h e  judgment and s e n t e n c e  t o  c r e a t e  a  LFO c r e a t e s  o n l y  

one d e b u t .  However, where t h e  At to rney  G e n e r a l ' s  o f f i c e  r e s p o n d s  

t o  a  P R P ,  a n e n d i n g  t h e  judgment and s e n t e n c e  ( JES) ,  t o  i n c l u d e  t h e  

c o s t s  c r e a t e s  a  second d e b t .  Th i s  i s  because  t h e  At to rney  Genera l  

o f f i c e  c o l l e c t s  payment via RCW 4.84.080 wi thou t  t h e  amendment t o  

t h e  J&S by t h e  t r i a l  c o u r t ,  a s  i t  a p p e r s  what happen i n  t h i . s  c a s e .  

A s  h e r e  t h e r e  i s  no order a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  At to rney  G e n e r a l ' s  o f f i c e  

t o  c o l l e c t  t h e  "CSAF" c o s t ,  which h a s  been done ,  t h e n  s t i l l  l e a v i n g  

v r .  Ashby w i t h  a  LFO debt t o  pay. SEE also ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ d  gxhibitllBll. - 
A c c o r d i n g l y ,  t h e  o r d e r  adding  a p p e l l a t e  c o s t s  t o  t h e  J & S  a s  a  

LFO s h o u l d  b e  v a c a t e d ,  and a l l  moneys c o l l - e c t e d  hy t h e  A t t o r n e y  

G e n e r a l ' s  o f f i c e  should be r e t u r n e d  t o  M r .  Ashby ' s  p r i s o n  S a v i n g s  

Account ,  a s  t h e r e  has  been two d e b t s  c r e a t e d .  

3. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY ITS 
OWN POLICY 200.000 TO DEDUCT FUNDS FROB MR. ASRRY'S 
PRISON SAVINGS ACCOUNT FOR COURT ORDERED LFO'S FOB CSAF 
AND COLLECTIONS FOR TFlX ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE. 

The DOC p o l i c y  200.000 states: 

1. DOC 200.000 I1 Sub Accounts 

A. Offender funds are maintained in the Trust Accounting 
System (TAs) detailing transactions in sub Accounts .... 

DOC 200.000 111 De~osits 

C. All funds received will be deposed to an offender's 
account in total. No deductions may be made from an 
offender's funds until posting to TAS has been 
completed. .... 

DOC 200.00 - -- VII Withdrawals 

A. Withdrawals  from o f f e n d e r  a c c o u n t s  i n c l u d e ,  b u t  n o t  
l i m i t e d  t o ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

2. Non-LFO court orders, 

4. Costs, sanctions, and attorneys' fee 
(i.e., non-LPO court orders), 



C. Withdrawals for fees, assessments, . . .  and other 
transaction will be handled as current transactions 
and deducted from the offender's spendable balance. 

DOC 200.000 VII Order to withhold and Deliver (OWD) 

A. An offender's trust fund balance, including savings 
sub account and amounts held by the Department for 
shipping costs, ... ect., are subject to collection 
by OSE, Department of Social and Health Services 
(DSHS) through an OWD. 

1. Pursuant to RCW 72.65.060, earnings of Work 
Release participants are not subject to 
garnishment, attachment, or execution, in- 
cluding OWD's. 

2. An offender's education sub account is 
exempt .... 

DOC 200.000 DEDUCTIONS 

Deductions specificific in this attachment and displayed in 
the Deduction Matrix will be taken at each time each deposit is 
posted to an offender's trust fund. 

The deposit types and percentages are displayed on the 
Deduction Matrix. 

TI. LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS (LFO): 

A. LFO deductions are taken in accordance with the offender's 
Judgment and Sentence (JhS). 20 percent for Prison 
offenders . . .  will be deducted from deposits for offenders 

B. LFO's is forwarded to the appropiate county clerk until 
the offender's obligations are satisified. . . . . 

IV. COSTS, SANCTIONS, AND ATTORNEY FEES (non-LFO court orders): 

A. Costs, Sanctions, and Attorney Fees (CSAF) are orders 
received from the Attorney Generals Office. Per RCW 
72.09.450 collections of CSAF will be collected leaving 
the indigency level remaining on the offender's account. 
. . . .  Collections will continue until. the CSAF balance is 
paid in full. 

B .  Other non-LFO court orders will be collected as stipulated 
in the court order. 

DOC 200.000 SUB ACCOUNTS: 

An offender's trust fund account is comprised of sub accounts. 
The Sub Accounts are: (in relevant part); 



I. Spendable sub account, 

11. Savings sub account,. . . . 
I. SPENDABLE SUB ACCOUNT: 

A. The spendable (REG) sub account is the amount of funds 
available for use by an offender. 

B. Offenders are not allowed to request to have funds from 
other sub accounts transferred to spendable balance for 
their use. 

11. SAVINGS SUB ACCOUNT: 

A. The saving ( S A V )  sub account is the savings required by 
RCW 72.09.111 and RCW 72.03.480. To request access to 
savings,. . . . 

Here in this case , this court should observe the fact that 

first DOC policy 200.000 does not authorize the DOC to withhold 

or deliver (OWD) funds from my sub savings account for the attorney 

general, and it was a violation of its policy to have done so, 

and admitted to this fact in the grievance procedure. Second, DOC 

does not by its own policy have authority to deduct funds from my 

sub savings account by o rde r  of the LFO issued on August 5, 2005, 

by the trial court as the court order LFO is a deduction taken at 

20%. SEE DOC 200.00 DEDUCTIUONS at A. Here the full $125.00 was - 
deducted. - SBE Exhibit "A". (emphasis added). See also CP 66-79 at C- 

Third, the only order authorizing collection for Costs have 

come from the trial court and entered as an amendment to Mr. Ashbyfs 

J & S  and therefore could not result in a collection of a CSAF for 

sole collection by the attorney genernalfs office. kJithout a court 

order, where does the attorney general receive its authority to 

even request the DOC to withhold and deliver funds from Mr. Ashbyfs 

savings account. Neither the DOC policy 200.000 or amended J&S 

allowed for this deduction and DOC has violated its own policies 

in order to meet the request of the Attorney General. SEE Exhibit "B". 



Fourth, acording to DOC policy, "Cost, Sanctions and Attorney 

*I fees" are non-LFO court orders." LFO'S, legal financial obligation" 

are deductions "taken in accordance with an offender's J&S. LFO's 

are not deducted from an inmate account (sub savings), rather "20 

percent for Prison offenders ... will be deducted from deposits for 
offenders . ...I1 DOC 200.00al. 

The order amending the judgment and sentence from the PRP 

challenging his denial of jail good time credits should be vacated; 

it creates a debt which has been taken through the removal of $125 

from Mr. ~shby's savings account by the Attorney General's office, 

not as a LFO as order by the trial court byt by a simple request. 

4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRORED WHEN DENYING MR. ASHBY MOTION 
FOR HEARING FOR REMISSION OF COSTS PRIOR TO FULL 
COLLECTION OF COSTS. 

The trial court comitted perjudicial error when it denied Mr. 

~shby's motion (second), for Remission of Appellate Costs. SEE - 
CP 57-62. Here the DOC had violated its rgulations and policy 

and placed a Withhold and Deliver (OWD) on Mr. Ashby sub savings 

account. CP 66-79. The state argued that the hold was not an 

enforced payment on the CSAF and that Mr. Ashby's motion failed to 

show that any funds had actually been collected or that placing a 

hold on the funds created a manifest hardship. CP 66-79. 

However, Mr. Ashby presented his the trial court with exhibit 

''A" (attached hereto), showing that the May placment of the hold 

was in fact a collect taken on September 23, 2005. Mr. Ashby motioned 

the trial court for a hearing under State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 

242, 245-46, 247, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997), and RAP 2.2(a)(l), and the 

trial court simply igmored the state's Supreme Court mandatatory 

hearing to determine wheather Mr. Ashby could pay the Costs award 



entered by the trial court on August 5, 2005. 

Mr. Ashby was entitled to a hearing under Blank, and the trial 

court errored when it denied Mr. Ashby Motion for Remission of 

Costs. CP 87-107 

The trial court also errored when it denied Mr. Ashby letter 

dated October 31, 2005, then considered a Motion for reconsideration 

which the court was again provided with a printout of Mr. Ashby 

inmate account statement of September 30, 2005, that clearly showed 

that deductions were taken form Mr. Ashby1s savings account on 

September 23, 2005. The question is why did the court deny Mr. Ashby's 

letter, considered as a motion for reconsideration with clear and 

undisputable evidence that the costs had been deducted thus creating 

enforced payment as discribed in State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 242, 

245-46, 247 (1997). Still with the trial court presented with all 

this evidence, it denied Mr. Ashby1s letter for reconsideration on 

November 17, 2005, stating: 

Mr. Ashby motion for remission is denied because 
he fails to show that any funds had been actually 
collected . . .  or that placing a hold on funds create 
a manifest hardship. 

CP. 84-85. See also Exhibit "A" hereto attached. 

Based on the record before this court should show that the 

trial court had enough evidence before it to hold a hearing under 

Blank, and it should have. Based on trial court error Mr. Ashby 

was denied due process of law under state and federal law as dis 

cribed by Blank, 131 Wn.2d 242, 245-46, 247, supra, and the 14th 

Amendment to the U.S. Constitutiuonal. 

C. CONCLUSION 

Appellate respectfully submits that the order amending his 

judgment and sentence to add $125 in appellate costs should be 



VACATED. 

T h i s  c o u r t  i s  a l s o  a sked  t o  award C o s t s  i n  t h i s  c a s e  a s  t o  t h e  

A p p e l l a n t  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  Ru le s  applablld i n  t h i s :  c a s e .  

Dated this dayof o--&< 2006. 

Pro se 
Airway Heights Corr. /Center NB-4311 

P.O. Box 1839 
Airway Heights, WA 98001-1839 

DECLARATION 

I Michael E. Ashby, appellate in this matter do declare under 
the penalty of perjury 28 U.S.C. $ 1746 that all of the above is true 
and correction to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Dated this day of paCmA& 2006. 

, Signed By: 

/ Pro se 





0 9 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 5  13:34 Department of Corrections 

VLSNIDEE MCNEIL ISLAND CORRECTION CENTER 

T R U S T  A C C O U N T  S T A T E M E N T  

DOC# 0 0 0 0 9 1 4 1 3 8  Name :  ASHBY,  MICHAEL E 

LOCATION: 1 0 1 - 2 4 1 - C 1 1 0 1  

Page 34 of 1 3 9  

OTRTASTB 

6.02.1.6 

A c c o n n t  B a l a n c e  Today ( 0 9 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 5  ) C u r r e n t  : 2 0 . 5 0  

Hold  : 0 . 0 0  

T o t a l  : 2 0 . 5 0  

A c c o u n t  B a l a n c e  as of 0 9 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 5  2 0 . 5 0  

SUE ACCOUNT START BALANCE END BALAVCE 

SPENDABLE BAL 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

SAVINGS BALANCE 2 0 . 5 0  2 0 . 5 0  

WOXK RELEASE SAVINGS 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

EDUCATION ACCOUNT 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

MEDICAL ACCOTTNT 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

POSTAGE ACC3UNT 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

C0MI.I SEE\' REV FUhE ACCOUNT 0 . 0 0  0 . 0 0  

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 

TYPE 

CVCS 

COIS 

CSAF 

COPD 

MEDD 

DEND 

COI 

cvc 
S PHD 

TVD 

TVD 

Tvz 

TVD 

hTCD 

POSD 

P3SC 

POSD 

TVRTD 

HYGA 

HYGA 

HYGA 

LMD 

LMD 

KEYD 

PAYIlBLE 

c V c / 0 7 1 1 2 0 0 0  

C O I / 0 7 1 1 2 0 0 0  

COSTS, SANCTIOES , AND 

ATTORNEY FEES 

COPY COSTS DEBT 

MEDICAL COPAY DEBT 

DENTU COPAY DEBT 

COST OF INCARCERATION 

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION 

STORES PERSON& HYGIENE 

DEBT 

TV CABLE FEE DEBT 

TV CABLE FEE DEBT 

TL' CABLE FEE DEBT 

TIr CABLE FEE DEBT 

WESTERN DISTRICT COURT 

DEBT 

POSTAGE DEBT 

POSTAGE DEBT 

POSTAGE DEBT 

TV RENTAL FEE DEBT 

INHATE STORE DEBT 

INMATE STORE DEBT 

INMATE STORE DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

KEVS/LOCKS DEBT 

INFO NUMBER 

0 9 2 0 1 9 9 9  

0 9 2 0 1 9 9 9  

3 1 1 5 2 - 6 - 1 1  

AMOUNT OWING 

rnZIMITED 

UNLIMITED 

0 . 0 0  

782.49 

3 . 7 2  

3 9 . 0 0  

UNLIMITED 

UNLIMITE3 

0 . 0 0  

AMOUNT P A I D  WRITE OFF AMT. 



09/30/2005 13:34 Department of Corrections 

VLSNI3ER MCNEIL ISLANC CORRECTION CENTER 

T R U S T  A C C O U N T  S T A T E M E N T  

Page 35 of 139 

OTRTASTB 
6.02.1.6 

DOC# 0000914138 Name: ASHBY, MICHAEL E 
L3CATION: 101-241-Ca101 

BKGP l7O2@ 

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS 

TYPE PAYABLE INFO NTJMBER AMOUNT OWING AMOUNT PAID WRITE OFF AMT. 

UPSD PERSONAL PROPERTY POSTAGE 03262002 4.04 0.00 C.00 
DEBT 

l0DCD TENTI! CIRCUIT COURT DEBT 99MK1227 90.72 14.28 C.OO 

USDOCD US D. C FOR DISTRICT OF 03-1464 96.31 8.69 0.00 

COLORADC 

USDCT US D.C. FOR W. DIST. OF CO5-5416FDB 5.00 0.00 0. 0C 
TEXAS 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  SPENDABLE BAL SUB-ACCOUNT 

DATE TMSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

IWATE STORE DEBT (AUTO) 

CRS SAL ORE #3049121STOR 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL 

LEGAL KkIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL 

LEGAL MAIL DEBT 

LEGAL MAIL 

COPIES DEBT 

-iegal copies 

TV RENTAL PEE DEBT 

TV RENTAL FEE-JUNE 2005 

TV CABLE FEE DEaT 

I05 - TV CABLE FEE 

INMATE STORE JEBT (AUTO) 

CRS SAL ORE #3060774STOR 

INMATE STORE DEBT (AUTO) 

CRS SAL ORD #3072195STOR 

09/22/2005 POSTAGE DEBT 

09/22/2005 POSTAGE 

09/23/2005 INMATE STORE DEBT (AUTO) 

09/23/2005 CRS SAL ORD #3081371STOR 

09/23/2005 Sub-~ccount Transfer 

09/23/2005 Deductions-CSAF-31152-6-11 D D 

09/26/2005 TV RENTAL FEE DEBT 

09/26/2005 TV RENTAL FEE-dJTT;P 2005 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  

0.37 0.37 

I 0.37) 0.00 

4. OC 4.00 

( 4. 00) 0.00 

125.00 125.00 

( 125.00) 0.00 

1.OC 1.00 

( 1. oci 0.00 

SAVINGS BALANCE SUB -ACCOUNT 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

09:23/2005 Renove Xold 125.00 i45.50 



0005914i38 Name: ASIIBY, MICHAEL E 

LOCATION: 101-241-CllCi 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

09/23/2005 sub-~ccounr Transfer ( 125.00) 20.50 

T~J~NSACTION DESCF.IPTIONS - - WORK RELEASE SUB-ACCOUNT 
SAVINGS 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  EDUCATION ACCOUNT SUB-ACCOUNT 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  MEDICAL ACCOUNT SUB-ACCOUNT 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION AMT BALANCE 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  POSTAGE ACCOUNT SUB-ACCOUNT 

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACTION ANT BALANCE 

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTIONS - -  COMM SERV REV SUB-ACCOUNT 
FUND ACCOUNT 

DATE TWSACTION DESCRIPTION RECEIPT# TRANSACT1 ON AMT BALANCE 





IN THE SUPERIOR COURT 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINCiTON 
TN P;ND FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

Plaintiff, NO. 90-1-01075-1 

ORDER ADDING APPELLATE COSTS 
TO JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE 

Defendant. 1 

THlS M Z R  coming on regularly for hewing before the above entitled court on the Motim of 

Gernld T. Codello, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, Washington, for ao order &g 

appellate costs to the Judgment imd Sentence: and tbe court being in all things duly advised, Now, 

Therefore, 

IT IS HEBEBY ORDHIH), ADJUDGED AND DECREED thid appellate costs in the amount of 

$125.00 shall be added to the legal financial obligations listed in the Judgment wd Sentence 

Office of Prosecuting Auoraey 
9d6 County-City BuiMing 
Tawma, Washington 98402-2171 

0-1 -03707 2 Tekphone: (253)198-7400 
C)WER ADDING APPELLATE COSTS 
TO JUDO MENT AND SENTENCE 



to be paid by the defendant. All other terms and conditions of the original Judgment and Sentence &dl 

remin in fill1 force and effect. as if sd. forth In full herein. 

of f k  DONE W OPEN COURTthis 
5 dsy + 

,2005. n 

Presented by: 

WSB # 

Approved as to Fomt by; 

rG64 ?e%mt 
Attorney far Defendant 
WSB # 

ORDER ADDING APPELtATE COSTS 
TO JUDOMENT AND SENTENCE 
Paee 2 

OKm of Rvsecuring A t t o m y  
946 Cwoty-City Boilding 
Tacoma, Washington 98402-2171 
Telcphwc: (153) 798-7400 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION .#- 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, I 

Respondent, 
1 
) No: 

v. 
) 
1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
1 

'petitioner. 
1 

1, f i  424k$- - / &AX/ , Petitioner in the above entitled cause, - 
under the penalty of perjury, do herebfcertify that on the date noted below, I sent copies 
of: 

d p / d  e- 

y y D  j & , ~ r ~  J G  A Pm Fyb 
r*?, d4 ~f&& 2 - 

By processing as Legal Mail, with first-class postage affured thereto, at the Airway 
Heights Correction Center, P.O. Box / , Airway Heights, WA 99001- 

Dated this 9 day of , & ~ f l h x  ,20 &d 

Respectfully Submitted, 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

- . . - . - - . , . . - . -  


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

